
CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -138/6 - Februar/February 1989

Yu-Hsi Nieh

ARTICLES ON CHINA 

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly

AA Asian Affairs (Washington, DC), 

quarterly

AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika 

(East Berlin), bimonthly

AATAsia and Africa Today (Mos­

cow), bimonthly

Al Asia (New York), bimonthly

AJCA The Australian Journal of Chin­

ese Affairs (Canberra), twice 

yearly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), twice 

yearly

APC Asia Pacific Community (Tokyo), 

quarterly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), bi­

monthly

APS Asian Perspectives (Honolulu)

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Calif.), 

monthly

ATS Asian Thought and Society (One­

onta, N.Y.), three times yearly

BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian 

Scholars (San Francisco), quar­

terly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing), weekly

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg), 

monthly

CBR The China Business Review 

(Washington), bimonthly

CE Chinese Education (New York), 

quarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Wa­

shington), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Studies (New 

York), quarterly

CGE Chinese Geography and Envi­

ronment (Armonk, NY), quarter­

ly

CI China Information (Leiden)

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), monthly

CL Chinese Literature (Madison), 

twice yearly

CLG Chinese Law and Government 

(New York), quarterly

CN China Notes (New York), quar­

terly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong­

kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), bi­

monthly

CP Copenhagen Papers in East and 

Southeast Asian Studies (Copen­

hagen)

CQ China Quarterly (London)

CR China Reconstructs (Beijing), 

monthly

CRe China Report (Delhi), quarterly 

CRep China Report (Vienna)

CS China Spring (Woodside, NY), 

bimonthly

CSA Chinese Sociology and Anthro­

pology (New York), quarterly

DNCDas Neue China (Frankfurt 

a.M.), bimonthly

EABR Euro-Asia Business Review 

(Sussex), quarterly

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies 

(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), bi­

monthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), five 

times yearly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Moscow), 

quarterly

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonth-

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui- 

yang), bimonthly

GWYGuoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Papers 

(Hong Kong), annually

IA International Affairs (London), 

quarterly

IAF Internationales Asienforum 

(Miinchen), quarterly

IFC Industry of Free China (Taipei), 

monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), 

monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African 

Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies (Ann 

Arbor, Mich.), quarterly

JCA Journal of Contemporary Asia 

(Manila), quarterly

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bimonth­

ly . .. .

JLYJG Jingji Lilun Yu Jingji Guanh 

(Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian Stu­

dies (Washington, D.C.), quar­

terly

JTG Jingji Tizhi Gaige (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yunnan), 

monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), monthly

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly

MAS Modem Asian Studies (New 

York), quarterly

MC Modern China (London), quar­

terly

NJWNongye Jingji Wenti (Beijing), 

monthly

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi­

monthly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg), bi­

monthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada), quar­

terly

PC Problems of Communism (Wa­

shington, D.C.), bimonthly

PR Pacific Review (Oxford), quar­

terly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea­

land), twice yearly

RC Republican China (Urbana Ca­

lif.), twice yearly

RSL Review of Socialist Law (Nether­

lands), quarterly

SCC Studies on Chinese Communism

(Taipei), monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian (Chang­

chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China (Bei­

jing), quarterly

TY Taiwan Yanjiu (Beijing), quar­

terly

VRUVerfassung und Recht in Uber- 

see (Hamburg), quarterly

ZDY Zhonggong Dangshi Yanjiu 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZGJY Zhongguo Gongye Jingji Yanjiu

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZJW Zhongguo Jingji Wenti (Fujian), 

bimonthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue (Bei­

jing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), month­

ly

Any periodical not referred to in this 

list will be cited with its full title and 

publishing place.

All the English translations of the fol­

lowing Chinese articles are taken from 

the table of contents of the respective 

periodicals.

GENERAL AFFAIRS

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics
1. China’s Relations with the Two Su­

perpowers in the Context of Moder­

nization Diplomacy. Cheng, Joseph 

Y.S. *AP, Fall-Winter 1988, pp.157' 

191

2. Zehn Jahre reformerische AuBenpo- 

litik - Bestandsaufnahme, Defizite> 

Perspektiven. Weggel, Oskar *C.a.> 

Jan.1989, pp.28-54



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -139/7 - Februar/February 1989

3 China’s Foreign Policy: A 1980s Tu­

ne-Up. Xie Ybdan *BR, 1989/No.7-8, 

pp.12-17

4. The Chinese Communists’ Foreign 

Affairs in 1988 (Chin.). Yu Chih 

*SCC, 1989/No.2, pp.16-31

Western Europe

USSR and Eastern Europe

5. Restoring Historical Truth (Sino- 

Soviet relations). Fyodorov, K. *FEA 

1/1989, pp.144-148

6.35 Years Later (Sino-Soviet rela­

tions). Ovchinnikov, V. *FEA 1/1989, 

pp.47-55

7. Keystones of the New Thinking (Si­

no-Soviet relations). Yakovlev, A. 

*FEA 1/1989, pp.72-78

Asia and Oceania

8. Plitical Implications of Sino-South 

Korean Trade - Replacing propagand 

a with profits strengthens regional 

and global links. Clough, Ralph N. 

*CBR, 1989/No.l, pp.42-46

9. Exclusive Interview: Benazir Bhutto 

On Pak-Chinese Ties. Li Haibo *BR, 

1989/NO.7-8, pp.10-11

10. The US Role in Sino-South Korean 

Trade - US business may be missing 

out on a unique opportunity. Nam- 

kung, KA. *CBR, 1989/No.l, pp.45- 

46

11. The Indo-Tibetan Border Today: 

Some Military Implications. Rikhye, 

Ravi *CRe, 1988/No.3, pp.289-298

North America

Latin America

Africa

Overseas Chinese

12. The Chinese Communists’ Over­

seas Chinese Affairs in 1988 (Chin.). 

Wu Chia *SCC, 1989/No.2, pp.32-43

International Organization & 

Law

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

13. There is Still No Result After the 

Implementation of "Separating Party 

from Government" for Ten Years 

(Chin.). Fang Ching *SCC, 1989/ 

No.2, pp.111-119

14. An Appraisal of the Advantages 

and Disadvantages of the Chinese 

Communists’ Open and Reform Poli­

cies Made During the Past Ten Years 

(Chin.). Hsuan Mo *SCC, 1989/NO.2, 

PP.103-110

Ideology

15. The ’Genius’ Mao: A Treasure 

Trove of 23 Newly Available Volumes 

of Post-1949 Mao Zedong Texts. 

Cheek, Timothy *AJCA, Jan and July 

1988, pp.311-344

16. The Disparity Between Idealistic 

and Instrumental Chinese Reformers. 

Ding Xue-Liang *AS Nov.1988, 

pp.1117-1139

17. The Goal Model of Socialism and 

the Research of Social Formations 

(Chin.). Duan Yu; Tan Xiaozhong 

*SKY, 1989/No.l, pp.32-38

18. The Productivity Criterion and Fo­

stering Socialist Culture and Ideology 

(Chin.). Feng Ju; Wang Wencheng 

*SKY, 1989/No.l, pp.12-19

19. Streamlining the Party’s Activities. 

Kukushkin, K. *FEA 1/1989, pp.41-46

20. On the Basic Features of the Cul­

tural Structure of the Initial Stage of 

Socialism (Chin.). Lai Tingqian 

*SKY, 1989/No.l, pp.58-61

21. Contradictions of Market Socialism 

in China (Part II). Petras, James 

*JCA Vol.l8/No.2 (1988), pp.234-244

22. Lenin’s Cultural Viewpoints and 

the Cultural Structure of the Primary 

Stage of Socialism (Chin.). Yuan 

Yang *SKY, 1989/No.l, pp.53-57,87

23. A Compendium of Theory and Me­

thod of the Chinese Communist Party 

Historiology (Chin.). Zhang Jingru; 

Hou Qian *ZDY, 1989/No.l, pp.1-7

24. How "The Brief Coursebook of Hi­

story of the USSR Communist Party 

(Bolshevik)" Influences the Teaching 

and Studying of CCP History (Ab­

stracts of Speeches in a Forum) 

(Chin.). *ZDY, 1989/No.l, pp.7-16

Party

25. A Brief Discussion on Trotsky Fac­

tion in China (Chin.). Tang Baolin 

*ZDY, 1989/No.l, pp.17-25

Government

Parliament

Opposition and Democracy

Law and Justice

Military

26. Munitions Industry: Change of Ac­

cent. Morozov, A. *FEA 1/1989, 

pp.56-65

Mass Organizations

27. Unions of Management and Work­

force. Yang Xiaobing; Feng Jing *BR, 

1989/NO.7-8, pp.27-31

Political Movements

Personalities

28. The "Special Case" of Liu Shaoqi. 

Galenovich, Yu. *FEA 1/1989, 

pp.99-104

29. Zheng Zhenduo: Man and Scholar. 

Sorokin, V. *FEA 1/1989, pp.105-111

30. The Biography of An Ziwen and 

the History of the CCP Organization 

Department. Sullivan, Lawrence R. 

(ed.) *CLG, Winter 1988-89, pp.3-101

31. Mao and His Lieutenants. Teiwes, 

Frederick C. *AJCA, Jan. and July 

1988, pp.1-80

32. The Dictator’s Heir (Jiang Jing- 

guo). Vorontsov, V. *FEA 1/1989, 

pp.86-98

33. Xiang Ying’s Historical Contribu­

tions in the Three Year’s Southern 

Guerilla Warfare (Chin.). Yan Jing- 

tang; Jiang Tingyu *ZDY, 1989/No.l, 

pp.62-72

34. He Zhen and Anarcho-Feminism 

in China. Zarrow, Peter *JAS, 

Nov.1988, pp.796-813

Cadre Policy

Local Topics

35. The Liaodong Peninsula: Northea­

stern Gateway to the World. Chen 

Rinong *CR, 1989/No.2, pp.66-68

36. Report On An Investigation of the 

Development of Destitute Areas in 

West Yunnan (Chin.). Qian Wei- 

chang *JWT, 1988/No.l2, pp.3-5,14

37. Jiangxi: A Profile of the Proud. 

Qian Xing *BR, 1989/No.5, pp.24-27

38. The Development of Rural Settle­

ments in the Beijing Area During the 

Ming Dynasty. Yin Junke *CGE, 

Summer 1988, pp.3-20

National Minorities

39. The Last Hurrah? Political Protest 

in Inner Mongolia. Jankowiak, Willi­

am R. *AJCA, Jan and July 1988, 

pp.269-288

40. Tibet - Groping Towards a Solu­

tion. Mahapatra, Uma Kant *CRe, 

1988/NO.3, pp.213-220

41. Changes in Tibetan Economy, 

1959-76. Norbu, Dawa *CRe, 1988/ 

No.3, pp.221-236

42. A Culture in Exile: Tibetan Refu­

gees in India. Samphel, Thubten 

*CRe, 1988/NO.3, pp.237-242

43. Treaty Relations between Nepal 

and Tibet (With Documents). Streed- 

har *CRe, 1988/No.3, pp.243-288

44. Visit to the Xinjiang-Uighur Auto­

nomous Region. Sushanlo, M. *FEA 

1/1989, pp.120-122

45. ’Tibetan Independence' - Fact or 

Fiction?. *BR, 1989/No.7-8, pp.21-26

46. Tibet: Human Rights and Reli­

gion. *BR, 1989/NO.9, pp.24-27



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -140/8 - Februar/February 1989

SOCIAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Social Life

Population

47. The Aging of China’s Population. 

Banister, Judith *PC, 1988/No.6, 

pp.62-77

48. Transformation of Rural Popula­

tion and the Development of Small 

Towns. Fang Xiangxin *CSA, Winter 

1988-89, pp.69-77

49. An Analysis of Marital Migration 

Among Residents of Beijing’s Su­

burbs (Excerpts). Ji Ping; Zhang Kai- 

di; Liu Dawei *CSA, Winter 1988-89, 

pp.92-96

50. Internal Migration in China since 

1949 and Its Future Prospects. Ma 

Xia *CGE, Summer 1988, pp.67-82

51. On the Temporary Movement of 

the Rural Population. Ma Xia *CSA, 

Winter 1988-89, pp.78-84

52. Divorce Trends and Patterns in 

China: Past and Present. Platte, Erika 

*PA, Fall 1988, pp.428-445

53. China’s 1.2 Billion Population Tar­

get for the Year 2000: ’Within’ or 

’Beyond’?. Yan Hao *AJCA, Jan and 

July 1988, pp.165-183

54. Transfer of Agricultural Population 

and Control of the Rural Population. 

Zhu Baoshu *CSA, Winter 1988-89, 

pp.52-57

Religions

55. The Legendary Monastery. Dolin, 

A. *FEA 1/1989, pp.128-143

56. Superscribing Symbols: The Myth 

of Guandi, Chinese God of War. Du- 

ara, Prasenjit *JAS, Nov.1988, 

pp.778-795

Medicine and Health

57. Acupuncture and Disease Preven­

tion. He Shuhuai *CR, 1989/No.2, 

pp.54-55

Children, Youth and Education

58. Backwards Reform in Chinese 

Education. Bakken, Borge *AJCA, 

Jan and July 1988, pp.127-163

59. Strategic Thoughts on Successfully 

Developing Sichuan Economy by Ex­

ploiting Intelligence (Chin.). Liu Ma- 

ocai; Wang Qing *SKY, 1989/No.l, 

pp.45-52

60. Profiles of Beijing University and 

Hangzhou University. Rosen, Stanley; 

Others *CE, Winter 1988-89, pp.3-93

61. The Importance of the Colour of 

the Cat: Ideology and Rationality in 

Chinese Rural Education after Mao. 

Thoegersen, Stig *CP, 1988/No.l, 

pp.9-26

62. The Chinese Communist’s Educa­

tion Work in 1988 (Chin.). Wang 

Jeou-jou *SCC, 1989/No.2, pp.72-86

Social Security

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

63. Yi Se Lie and Yin Tai Wen Hua: 

Teaching Israel Politics and Jewish 

Culture in China. Edelman, Martin 

*ATS, Oct.1988, pp.213-217

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

64. A Preliminary Discussion of the 

Cultural Ideological Trend of Huma­

nism in the Middle and Late Period 

of the Ming Dynasty (Chin.). Chen 

Baoliang *SKY, 1989/No.l, pp.72-77

65. The Influence of Lao Zi’s Thought 

on "Yi Zhan - Xi Ci (The Appendixes 

- The Great Appendix)" (Chin.). 

Chen Guying *ZY, 1989/No.l, 

pp.33-42

66. Mathematical Realism of Putnam 

(Chin.). Guo Guichun *ZY, 1989/ 

No.l, pp.53-60

67. Some Observations on Modern 

Chinese Confucianism. Lauridsen, 

Kirsten Roenboel *CP, 1988/No.l, 

pp.27-34

68. Forming a Scientific Conception of 

History Basing upon a Scientific Con­

ception of Practice (Chin.). Lu Jianjie 

*ZY, 1989/No.l, pp.14-20

69. Lao Zi and the Culture of Xia Na­

tionality (Chin.). Wang Bo *ZY, 

1989/No.l, pp.43-52

70. On System and Environment 

(Chin.). Zhan Kenhua; Zhang Qiang 

*ZY, 1989/No.l, pp.59-67

71. A Study of the Knowledge System 

of the Chinese Traditional Culture 

(Chin.). Zhang Liwen *SKY, 1989/ 

No.l, pp.62-71

72. Thought is the Using of Language 

(Chin.). Zhu Guangqian *ZY, 

1989/No.l, pp.27-33

73. Practice and Culture (Chin.). *ZY, 

1989/No.l, pp.3-13

Philology

Ancient History & Archaeology

74. The Anthropological Sciences in 

China: Defining the Discipline(s) (II). 

Guldin, Gregory Eliyu *CSA, Fall 

1988, pp.3-104

Earlier History

Modern & Contemporary Hi­

story
75. The Sino-Japanese War after the 

Eruption of the Pacific War (Chin.). 

Akira, Fujiwara *ZDY, 1989/No.l, 

pp.79-85

76. On the Coming of Strategic Stale­

mate in Anti-Japanese War - A Dis­

cussion on Traditional View (Chin.). 

Long Wuhua *ZDY, 1989/No.l, 

pp.26-33

77. New Facts About Sun Yatsen and 

the Guomindang. Mamayeva N 

*FEA 1/1989, pp.149-154

78. Marschall’s Mediation and the Civil 

War in the North East China (Chin.), 

Niu Jun *ZDY, 1989/No.l, pp.34-44

Geography

79. Satellite Monitoring of Snow Cover 

in the Qilian Mountains and Analysis 

of Snowmelt. Run-off in the Hexi Re­

gion. Zeng Qunzhu; Zhang Shunying; 

Jing Dehong *CGE, Summer 1988’ 

pp.52-66

Social Sciences

80. Social Scientists as Policy Advisers 

in Post-Mao China: Explaining the 

Pattern of Advice. Halpern, Nina 

*AJCA, Jan and July 1988, pp.215-240

Literature and Arts

81. People’s Literature: From Piano 

Pupils and Languorous Youth to 

Bloodsucking Adulterers and Living 

Buddhas. Arendrup, Birthe *CP, 

1988/No.l, pp.85-99

82. Two Steps Forward, One Step 

Back: Towards a ’Free’ Literature. 

Chan, Sylvia *AJCA, Jan and July 

1988, pp.81-126

83. Composer Su Cong, an Oscar for 

’Last Emperor’ Score. Du Wei *CR, 

1989/NO.2, pp.42-44

84. Breaking Through: Literature and 

Arts in China, 1976-1986. McDougall, 

Bonnie S. *CP, 1988/No.l, pp.35-65

85. The Reform of Literature and Art 

during the Past Ten Years (Chin.). 

Sun Tong *SCC, 1989/No.2, pp.135- 

144

86. Recollections and Thoughts Cau­

sed by Laugh - A Discussion of the 

Drama of Modernist School in the 

Modern Literature (Chin.). Sun Zijun 

*SKY, 1989/No.l, pp.88-95

87. Inside the Outsider: The Reappea­

rance in Chinese Literature of a Long 

Absent Type of Character. Wedell- 

Wedellsborg, Anne *CP, 1988/No.l, 

pp.67-83

88. Comments on the Research of Ci 

Poems Science in the New Period 

(Chin.). Xie Taofang *SKY, 1989/ 

No.l, pp.39-44

89. International Ink and Wash Pain­

ting Exhibition. Xu Yiqi *CR, 1989/ 

No.2, pp.39-40

90. Thoughts on Traditional Chinese 

Painting. Yu Feng *CR, 1989/No.2, 

pp.31-34

Sports
91. Urban and Rural Sports Meets. 

Rao Fengqi *CR, 1989/NO.2, PP'20' 

24



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -141/9 - Februar/February 1989

Natural Sciences and Techno­

logy
92 China’s New High-Energy Accele­

rator. Wen Jiao *CR, 1989/No.2, 

pp.25-26

Intellectuals

93. Party-Intellectual Relations in the 

Post-Mao Era. Franklin, Richard 

*ATS, Oct.1988, pp.179-186

94. The Political Culture of Chinese 

Students and Intellectuals: A Histori­

cal Examination. Moody, Jr., Peter R. 

*AS Nov.1988, pp.1140-1160

Media

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

95. The Natural Calamities Occurred 

on the Mainland in 1988 (Chin.). 

Cheng Jen-chieh *SCC, 1989/No.2, 

pp.87-102

96. Urbanization Worldwide: Some 

Trends (Chin.). Liu Xiaojing *NJW, 

1989/No.l, pp.39-41

Theories

97. Jia Yi’s (200-168 B.C.) Thoughts of 

Economic Intervention (Chin.). Cao 

Yingwang *JWT, 1988/No.l2, pp.47- 

48

98. Economic Period - Economic Poli­

cy - Economic Reform (Chin.). 

Cheng Xiaonong; Song Jingong 

♦JLYJG, 1989/No.l, pp.8-14

99. A Misinterpreted Truth-Justice and 

Efficiency (Chin.). Fan Yifei *JLYJG, 

1989/No.l, pp.21-25

100. On Socialist Market Economy 

(Chin.). He Ke *SKY, 1989/No.l, 

pp.20-26

101. On the Effect of "Disparity of Mo­

tive Forces" of Labour Productivity in 

the Movement of Price System 

(Chin.). Jiang Chenglong *JWT, 

1988/No.l2, pp.35-37

102. Chief Characteristics and Deve­

lopment Tendency of Information In­

dustry Questions on Information 

Economy (Chin.). Qian Jiajun 

*ZGJY, 1989/No.l, pp.76-81

103. The Properties of Economic Sy­

stem and the Methodology of Eco­

nomic Reform (Chin.). Tian Xinming; 

Sang Xinmin *ZY, 1989/No.l, 

pp.21-26

104. The Economic Pattern of the 

Primary Stage of Socialism (Chin.). 

Wang Xinqian *SKY, 1989/No.l, 

pp.27-31

Planning and Development

105. The Comprehensive Exploitation 

of the Resources in the Lancang Val­

ley: a major strategy for economic 

development in Yunnan (Chin.). Bi 

Daolin *JWT, 1989/No.l, pp.9-11

106. Economic Reforms in Northeast 

China: Domestic Determinants. Chri- 

stoffersen, Gaye *AS, 1988/No.l2, 

pp.1245-1263

107. Reforms in China: Problems and 

Prospects. Deliusin, Lev P. *AS 

Nov.1988, pp.1101-1116

108. Dual Roles of Three Great Trans­

formation in the Initial Stage of Chi­

na’s Industrialization (Chin.). Dong 

Zhikai *ZDY, 1989/No.l, pp.56-61

109. On the Comprehensive Economic 

Development of the Lancang Valley 

(Chin.). He Zhiqiang *JWT, 1989/ 

No.l, pp.3-4

110. Economics and Economists in 

Post-Mao China: Some Observations. 

Hsu, Robert C. *AS, 1988/No.l2, 

pp.1211-1228

111. Chinas Wirtschaft - Zielsetzung 

und Realitat. Lin, Cyril Zhiren *Eu- 

ropa Archiv 1989/No.2, pp.47-54

112. On Examining the Flow of Buil­

ders from Village to Town as a Mode 

of Urbanization. Lu Li; Wang Xiuyin 

*CSA, Winter 1988-89, pp.85-91

113. Cutting Growth Down to Size. 

Luo Jiyan *BR, 1989/No.6, p.25

114. On the Restrictive Factors and the 

Reformatory Thinking in the Changes 

of Industrial Structure in China 

(Chin.). Ma Jun *JLYJG, 1989/No.l, 

pp.15-20

115. Bringing into Play the Comparati­

ve Industrial Advantages of Qujing 

District, Yunnan (Chin.). Meng Jiyao 

*JWT, 1989/No.l, pp.25-30

116. On Dualism and Urbanization of 

Rural Areas (Chin.). Meng Lingwei 

*NJW, 1989/No.l, pp.46-49

117. Strategic Options in Reforming 

and Improving the Urban-Rural Eco­

nomic Relations in China (Chin.). 

Peng Chen *NJW, 1989/No.l, pp.42- 

45

118. A Survey of the Economic Situa­

tion in Sichuan Province (Chin.). Shih 

Hao *SCC, 1989/No.2, pp.145-154

119. On the Macro-Management in the 

Recent Adjustment of Product Struc­

ture (Chin.). Wang Dong *JLYJG, 

1989/No.l, pp.58-59

120. Reflections on the "Lopsided" Po­

licy of Regional Economy (Chin.). Xu 

Changming *JWT, 1989/No.l, 

pp.21-25

121. A Preliminary Study of the Dri­

ving Force Behind Rural Urbaniza­

tion in Areas Open to the Outside 

World. Xu Xueqiang; Zhang Wemdan 

*CSA, Winter 1988-89, pp.35-51

122. Radical Reforms. Xue Muqiao 

*FEA 1/1989, pp.37-40

123. A Tentative Idea of the Strategy 

of the Comprehensive Economic De­

velopment of the Lancang Valley 

(Chin.). Yang Jianqiang *JWT, 

1989/No.l, pp.5-8,20

124. Reflectons during Discussions of 

the Development of Lancang Valley 

(Chin.). Yu Guangyuan *JWT, 

1988/NO.12, pp.6-8,14

125. On the Driving Force of Urbani­

zation. Zhang Tingwei *CSA, Winter 

1988-89, pp.17-24

126. On the Relationship Between Ur­

banization and Gross National Pro­

duct. Zhou Yixing *CSA, Winter 

1988-89, pp.3-16

127. Employing both Market Deve­

lopment and Industrialization (Chin.). 

Zhu Mingchun; Cheng Manjing 

♦JLYJG, 1989/No.l, pp.64-68

128. The Chinese Economy in 1988.

*BR, 1989/NO.6, pp.17-20

129. The Economy in the West Part of 

China under the Strategy for Econo­

mic Development of Coastal Regions 

(Chin.). *JWT, 1989/No.l, pp.15-20

130. The Last Decade: Bridging the 

Economic Gap. *BR, 1989/No.5, 

pp.16-23

131. VR China: Wirtschaftsreform - 

Echternacher Springprozession?. 

♦OR 1/1989, pp.8-11

Budget and Investment

Enterprises and Management

132. The Accounting Countermove 

with the Monetary Inflation (Chin.). 

Chen Yuan-xie *CJ, 1988/No.l2, 

pp.29-33

133. Individual Ownership of Property 

in the People’s Republic of China. 

Conner, Alison E.W. *Verfassung 

und Recht in Ubersee, Hamburg, 

1988/NO.4, pp.430-444

134. The Rural Private Economy. Feng 

Tiyun; Wu Honglin *BR, 1989/No.9, 

pp.16-18

135. An Exploration of the Transfer of 

Enterprises Propertyrights (Chin.). 

Geng Mingzhai; Xi Chunying *JWT, 

1988/No.l2, pp.15-17

136. The Debt Stock System - rebuil­

ding the model of managing the sta­

te’s capital (Chin.). Li Yunlin; Zhu 

Jun; Go Lian *JLYJG, 1989/No.l, 

pp.28-32, 20

137. A Thinking of Development of 

Enterprise Groups in China (Chin.). 

Liu Xiaoyan; Liu Ying *JLYJG, 

1989/No.l, pp.44-49

138. Contracting Problems of the Spe­

cialized Bank System (Chin.). Wang 

Lan *CJ, 1988/NO.12, pp.20-23

139. Social Responsibility of Enterpri­

ses and Enterprises Culture (Chin.). 

Wang Qi; Zhuang Zhiyi *ZGJY, 

1989/No.l, pp.38-44

140. On the Relative Restriction of the 

Enterprise’s Budget (Chin.). Wei Jie; 

Zhang Yu *JLYJG, 1989/No.l, 

pp.33-37



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -142/10 - Februar/February 1989

141. ‘The Spiritual Heritage of Chinese 

Capitalism': Recent Trends in the Hi­

storiography of Chinese Enterprise 

Management. Wright, Tim *AJCA, 

Jan and July 1988, pp.185-214

142. Enterprises’ Short-term Behaviour 

and the Way to Deal with It (Chin.). 

Ying Yueyu *JWT, 1988/No.l2, 

pp.18-20

143. A New Inquiry on Deepening the 

Reformation to Public Ownership - to 

study and to analyse the renting-ma­

nagement (Chin.). Yu Guangyuan 

*JLYJG, 1989/No.l, pp.26-27

144. On Lease of Enterprise without a 

Time Limit (Chin.). Yuan Xiaojiang; 

Deng Lijia *JWT, 1988/No.l2, 

pp.21-22, 28

145. Slacking up State Ownship: The 

key to the building of a new order of 

socialist commodity economy (Chin.). 

Zhu Yinggeng *JWT, 1988/No.l2, 

pp.9-10

146. Facts & Figures: The individually 

Owned Economy. *BR, 1989/No.9, 

pp.23-24

147. Going It Alone - An Account of 

Private Entrepreneur. *BR, 1989/ 

No.9, pp.19-22

148. The Historical Position of Con­

tract System (Chin.). *ZGJY, 1989/ 

No.l, pp.10-17, 22

149. The State’s Enterprises in Diffi­

cult Reform (Chin.). *JLYJG, 

1989/No.l, pp.38-43

Employment,Wages,Living 

Standard

150. The Part-Work and Part-Farm 

Population and the Shift of the Agri­

cultural Labor Force. Kang Jiusheng 

*CSA, Winter 1988-89, pp.58-68

151. Studies on Affection by Wage En­

couragement in Our Industrial Enter­

prise (Chin.). Mu Songchun; Wu Xia- 

ozhu *ZGJY, 1989/No.l, pp.50-54, 49

152. Working Class in the Rural 

Areas?. Ostrovsky, A. *FEA 1/1989, 

pp.79-85

153. Five Stages of Realization of Dis­

tribution According to Labour under 

the Commodity Economy (Chin.). 

She Zhiqiang *JLYJG, 1989/No.l, 

pp.60-63

154. Problems on the Chinese Reser­

ves at Present Stage (Chin.). Wang 

Haipo *ZGJY, 1989/No.l, pp.3-9

155. The Inevitable Trend and Main 

Channels of the Transfer of China’s 

Agricultural Labor. Xu Tianqi; Ye 

Zhendong *CSA, Winter 1988-89, 

pp.25-34

156. Exploration on Newly-established 

Wage-adjustment System (Chin.). 

Yang Yuxing *ZGJY, 1989/No.l, 

pp.45-49

Basic Construction

157. Curbing Capital Construction. Li 

Ning *BR, 1989/NO.6, pp.20-23

Communications

158. The Chinese Communists’ Com­

munications in 1988 (Chin.). You 

Feng-chi *SCC, 1989/No.2, pp.56-71

Tourism

159. The Mystique of Mt. Wutai. Li 

Xia *CR, 1989/NO.2, pp.50-53

160. A Tourist Guide to Liaoning. Liu 

Jian *CR, 1989/No.2, pp.64-66

161. A Journey Through Henan. Luo 

Huiyou *BR, 1989/No.7-8, pp.32-38

162. Tips for Tourists: Beijing’s New 

Sightseeing Buses. Tan Mani *CR, 

1989/NO.2, p.45

Industiy, Energy and Mining

163. Structure and Computation of 

Energy Flows and Ecological Effi­

ciency of the Liuminying Agricultural 

Ecosystem. Bian Yousheng; Xu Ru- 

mei *CGE, Summer 1988, pp.21-34

164. Points of View on Development of 

Foodstuff Industry and Technology 

(Chin.). Lu Luiping *ZGJY, 1989/ 

No.l, pp.55-60

165. Situation and Evaluation of Indu­

strial Economic Efficiency since the 

Reform Taken Place (part II) (Chin.). 

Zuo Jun *ZGJY, 1989/No.l, pp.61-69

166. Kilowatts for the Next Century. 

*CNA, No.1378 (Feb.l, 1989), pp.1-10

Environment

167. The Natural Ecological Environ­

ment on the Mainland Is Destroyed 

(Chin.). Chou Tung-chuan *SCC, 

1989/NO.2, pp.120-126

168. A Contradiction: Development vs. 

Environment. *CNA, No.1379 

(Feb.15,1989), pp.1-9

Agriculture

169. Rural Development and Reform: 

Reflections and Prospects (Chin.). 

Bao Yongjiang *NJW, 1989/No.l, 

pp.20-22

170. Problems and Countermeasures 

of Agriculture Management on a 

Proper Scale (Chin.). Bi Baode 

*JLYJG, 1989/No.l, pp.50-54

171. Increasing the Input in Agricul­

ture as the Primary Lever for Agricul­

tural Development (Chin.). Chen Xi- 

gen *NJW, 1989/No.l, pp.23-25

172. China’s Agriculture After 10 

Years of Reform. Chen Yaobang 

*CR, 1989/NO.2, pp.8-11

173. Adhering to Principle of "Produc­

tive Forces First" to Make Policies on 

a Scientific Basis (Chin.). Deng Wan- 

chi *NJW, 1989/No.l, pp.50-52

174. Agricultural Crisis in the PRC. 

Fewsmith, Joseph *PC, 1988/No.6, 

pp.78-93

175. Trends of the Rural Class Chan­

ges after Land Reform (Chin.), Li 

Boyong *ZDY, 1989/No.l, pp.45-47

176. Land Reform and Rual Political 

Power of the Liberated Area in North 

China in the Period of Liberation 

War (Chin.). Liu Yigao *ZDY 

1989/No.l, pp.73-78

177. Feeding One Billion. Potapov V 

*FEA 1/1989, pp.66-71

178. Recent Change in a Guangdong 

Village. Thireau, Isabelle *AJCA, Jan 

and July 1988, pp.289-310

179. Creating a New Order of Rural 

Commodity Economy (Chin.). Tian 

Zelin; Yang Shiyou *NJW, 1989/ 

No.l, pp.29-34

180. A Discussion of the Development 

of Grain Production in Qujing Dis­

trict (Chin.). Wang Chang *JWT, 

1989/No.l, pp.30-33

181. Reflections on the Theory of 

Cooperation (Chin.). Wang Qian 

*ZDY, 1989/No.l, pp.47-55

182. The Development Prospect and 

Policy Choice of Yunnan’s Tobacco 

Industry (Chin.). Xiong Qinghua; 

Zhang Chongwei; Jin Ke *JWT, 

1989/No.l, pp.34-38

183. Rational Use of Cultivated Land 

in the Beijing-Tianjin-Tangshan Re­

gion. Xu Zlukang *CGE, Summer 

1988, pp.35-51

184. Masters of the Land. Yan Hong- 

chang *CR, 1989/No.2, pp.11-13

185. Responsibility of the Government 

in Agricultural Input (Chin.). Zhang 

Guilin; Liu Huanxin *NJW, 1989/ 

No.l, pp.26-30

186. The Household Contract System: 

A Key to Deepen Rural Reform 

(Chin.). ; Ma Encheng *NJW, 1989/ 

No.l, pp.18-19

187. A Combined Way of Regulate the 

Movement of Farm Products (Chin.). 

*NJW, 1989/No.l, pp.35-38

188. Advancing Amidst Reform 

(Chin.). *NJW, 1989/No.l, pp.3-4

189. Anhui Province After Ten Years 

of Rural Reform (Chin.). *NJW, 

1989/No.l, pp.14-17

190. Ten Years of China’s Rural Re­

form: A Retrospect (Chin.). *NJW, 

1989/No.l, pp.5-13

Currency and Commerce
191. Regulating Problems for an Or­

derly Market (Chin.). Chen Da-gu 

*CJ, 1988/NO.12, pp.11-14

192. The Functioning Problems on the 

Trade Center of Producers’Goods 

(Chin.). Dong Shi-jie *CJ, 1988/ 

No.12, pp.48-50

193. The Circulation of Commodities 

and the Distribution of Earnings - A 

discussion of the characteristics o 

distribution ... (Chin.). Gao Dichen, 

Yang Fuping *JWT, 1988/No.lZ, 

pp.11-14



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -143/11 - Februar/February 1989

194. On the Social Bearing Ability of 

Bond Issue (Chin.). He Hongxia 

*JLYJG, 1989/No.l, pp.55-57

195. The "Deficit Financial Capital" Is 

No More Desirable (Chin.). Peng 

Hong-lin *CJ, 1988/No.l2, pp.24-28

196. The Gradual Approach to Price 

Reform. Rong Ye *CR, 1989/No.2, 

pp.16-19

197. Some Tentative Ideas on the Fu­

tures Trading (Chin.). Sun Quan *CJ, 

1988/No.l2, pp.40-43

198. The Factors that Affects the De­

velopment and Compositions of Inter- 

-provincial Trade (Chin.). Tao Pei 

*CJ, 1988/NO.12, pp.34-39

199. On the Macro-balanced Problems 

under the High Inflation in China 

(Chin.). Wan Songqi *JLYJG, 

1989/No.l, pp.1-7

200. Deep Reasons and Measures 

against Price Fluctuation (Chin.). Xia 

Dehong *ZGJY, 1989/No.l, pp.23-30

201. The Mediate Objects of Monetary 

Aggregates and Policies (Chin.). 

Zhang Hua-qiao *CJ, 1988/No.l2, 

pp.15-19

202. The Struggle With Inflation: Cut­

ting Back Consumption. Zhang 

Zhenbin *BR, 1989/No.6, pp.23-24

203. A Summary of Discussions on the 

Model of State Adjustment of Market 

and Market Guidance of Enterprise 

(Chin.). Zhou Chuanlong *JLYJG, 

1989/No.l, pp.75-80

204. Price Adjustment: Goal, Difficul­

ties, And Measures (Chin.). Zhou 

Shaopeng *ZGJY, 1989/No.l, 

pp.31-37

205. On "All Nation Be in Business" 

(Chin.). Zuo Xian-tang *CJ, 1988/ 

No.12, pp.44-47

206. To Regulate the Monetary Infla­

tion with Deepening the Price Re­

form (Chin.). *CJ, 1988/NO.12, pp.3- 

10

Foreign Trade & Economic 

Coop.

207. Fevers and Frustrations - South 

Korean companies come face-to-face 

with China’s challenges. Cohen, Je­

rome Alan *CBR, 1989/No.l, pp.46- 

48

208. Legal Lessons in Aircraft Leasing 

- Aircraft leasing has become a more 

complex but more rewarding area for 

foreign firms. Eliasoph, Ellen R. 

*CBR, 1989/No.l, pp.12-16

209. Foreign Investment Incentives in 

Hainan - Recent legislation attempts 

to put the treasure in China’s "trea­

sure island". Horsley, Jamie P. *CBR, 

1989/No.l, pp.31-34

210. Crossing the Yellow Sea - Eco­

nomic links between China and South 

Korea are becoming more direct and 

more lucrative. Ken Yim *CBR, 

1989/No.l, pp.38-42

211. The Investment Environment and 

the "3 Tzu Enterprises" on the Main­

land (Chin.). Lin Jia *SCC, 1989/ 

No.2, pp.127-134

212. Hainan: Facts, Figures, and Fan­

tasies - Another Taiwan? Another 

Shenzhen? Or just another needy 

province?. Ruwart, Sharon E.; Gille­

spie, Richard *CBR, 1989/No.l, 

pp.20-30

213. Leasing Update - US companies 

face obstacles to involvement in this 

booming sector. Ruwart, Sharon E. 

*CBR, 1989/No.l, pp.17-19

214. The Chinese Communists’ Fo­

reign Economy and Trade Activities 

in 1988 (Chin.). Wang Hsiao-jung 

*SCC, 1989/NO.2, pp.44-55

215. How to Enter the International 

Market (Chin.). Wei Yiping *JLYJG, 

1989/No.l, pp.69-72

216. How to Make Use of Foreign Ca­

pital and to Introduce Technology 

(Chin.). Zhang Xing *JLYJG, 1989/ 

No.l, pp.72-74

217. Council Recommendation to the 

Bush Administration - Clearing the 

way for future progress. *CBR, 

1989/No.l, pp.6-8

218. Volkswagen-Joint-Venture, 

Shanghai: GroBe Plane. *OR 1/1989, 

pp.12-14

Statistics

219. Facts & Figures: Strengthening 

Social Welfare. *BR, 1989/No.5, 

pp.27-28

TAIWAN

220. Taiwan’s Economy in the Next 

Century. Dean, David *ER, Jan.- 

Feb.1989, pp.1-5

221. Die neuen Industrielander Asiens: 

Boom schwacht sich ab.. Fels, Joach­

im *Die Weltwirtschaft, Tubingen 

1988/NO.2, pp.80-88

222. The Taiwan Issue. Gao Xiangzhi 

*CR, 1989/NO.2, pp.27-30

223. A Systematic Study of the Impact 

of Rural Industrialization on Local 

Socio-Economic Conditions in Tai­

wan. Tsai Hong-chin *IFC, Dec.1988, 

pp.5-22

224. R.O.C.’s Role as a Major Trading 

Country. Yu, K.H. *IFC, Dec.1988, 

pp.1-4

225. Profit-seeking Enterprise Income 

Tax of the Republic of China. *ER, 

Jan.-Feb.1989, pp.6-18

HONGKONG AND MACAU

226. Hong Kong: The Decline of Poli­

tical Expectations and Confidence. 

Cheng, Joseph Y.S. *AJCA, Jan and 

July 1988, pp.241-267

MISCELLANEA

227. Snake Legends for the Year of the 

Snake. Li Xia *CR, 1989/No.2, p.14

228. Year of the Snake Stamp. Liu Yu- 

ping *CR, 1989/No.2, p.15

229. My Days as a UN Interpreter. Shi 

Xiaojing *CR, 1989/No.2, pp.46-49

230. Chinese Language School in Bei­

jing’s Embassy District. Wang Ye 

*CR, 1989/NO.2, pp.56-57

231. The "Book of Rites" as Seen from 

the Point of View of Management 

Thoughts (Chin.). Zheng Shao *JWT, 

1989/No.l, pp.60-63

Index of Authors 

Akira, Fujiwara: 75 

Arendrup, Birthe: 81 

Bakken, Borge: 58 

Banister, Judith: 47 

Bao Yongjiang: 169 

Bi Baode: 170 

Bi Daolin: 105 

Bian Yousheng: 163 

Cao Yingwang: 97 

Chan, Sylvia: 82 

Cheek, Timothy: 15 

Chen Baoliang: 64 

Chen Da-gu: 191 

Chen Guying: 65 

Chen Rinong: 35 

Chen Xigen: 171 

Chen Yaobang: 172 

Chen Yuan-xie: 132 

Cheng Jen-chieh: 95 

Cheng Manjing: 127 

Cheng Xiaonong: 98 

Cheng, Joseph Y.S.: 1 

Cheng, Joseph Y.S.: 226 

Chou Tung-chuan: 167 

Christoffersen, Gaye: 106 

Clough, Ralph N.: 8 

Cohen, Jerome Alan: 207 

Conner, Alison E.W.: 133 

Dean, David: 220 

Deliusin, Lev P.: 107 

Deng Lijia: 144 

Deng Wanchi: 173 

Ding Xue-Liang: 16 

Dolm, A.: 55 

Dong Shi-jie: 192 

Dong Zhikai: 108 

Du Wei: 83

Duan Yu: 17

Duara, Prasenjit: 56 

Edelman, Martin: 63 

Eliasoph, Ellen R.: 208 

Fan Yifei: 99 

Fang Ching: 13 

Fang Xiangxin: 48 

Fels, Joachim: 221 

Feng Jing: 27 

Feng Ju: 18 

Feng Tiyun: 134 

Fewsmith, Joseph: 174 

Franklin, Richard: 93 

Fyodorov, K: 5



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -144/12 - Februar/February 1989

Galenovich, Yu.: 28

Gao Dichen: 193

Gao Xiangzhi: 222

Geng Mingzhai: 135

Gillespie, Richard: 212

Go Lian: 136

Guldin, Gregory Eliyu: 74

Guo Guichun: 66

Halpern, Nina: 80

He Hongxia: 194

He Ke: 100

He Shuhuai: 57

He Zhiqiang: 109

Horsley, Jamie P.: 209

Hou Qian: 23

Hsu, Robert C.: 110

Hsuan Mo: 14

Jankowiak, William R.: 39

Ji Ping: 49

Jiang Chenglong: 101

Jiang Tingyu: 33

Jin Ke: 182

Jing Dehong: 79

Kang Jiusheng: 150

Ken Yun: 210

Kukushkin, K.: 19

Lai Tingqian: 20

Lauridsen, Kirsten Roenboel: 67

Li Boyong: 175

Li Haibo: 9

Li Ning: 157

Li Xia: 159

Li Xia: 227

Li Yunlin: 136

Lin Jia: 211

Lin, Cyril Zhiren: 111

Liu Dawei: 49

Liu Huanxin: 185

Liu Jian: 160

Liu Maocai: 59

Liu Xiaojing: 96

Liu Xiaoyan: 137

Liu Yigao: 176

Liu Ying: 137

Liu Yuping: 228

Long Wuhua: 76

Lu Jianjie: 68

Lu Li: 112

Lu Luiping: 164

Luo Huiyou: 161

Luo Jiyan: 113

Ma Encheng: 186

Ma Jun: 114

Ma Xia: 50

Ma Xia: 51

Mahapatra, Uma Kant: 40

Mamayeva, N.: 77

McDougall, Bonnie S.: 84

Meng Jiyao: 115

Meng Lingwei: 116

Moody, Jr., Peter R.: 94

Morozov, A.: 26

Mu Songchun: 151

Namkung, KA.: 10

Niu Jun: 78

Norbu, Dawa: 41

Ostrovsky, A.: 152

Others: 60

Ovchinnikov, V.: 6

Peng Chen: 117

Peng Hong-lin: 195

Petras, James: 21

Platte, Erika: 52

Potapov, V.: 177

Qian Jiajun: 102

Qian Weichang: 36

Qian Xing: 37

Rao Fengqi: 91

Rikhye, Ravi: 11

Rong Ye: 196

Rosen, Stanley: 60

Ruwart, Sharon E.: 212

Ruwart, Sharon E.: 213

Samphel, Thubten: 42

Sang Xinmin: 103

She Zhiqiang: 153

Shi Xiaojing: 229

Shih Hao: 118

Song Jingong: 98

Sorokin, V.: 29

Streedhar: 43

Sullivan, Lawrence R. (ed.): 30

Sun Quan: 197

Sun Tong: 85

Sun Zijun: 86

Sushanlo, M.: 44

Tan Mani: 162

Tan Xiaozhong: 17

Tang Baolin: 25

Tao Pei: 198

Teiwes, Frederick C.: 31

Thireau, Isabelle: 178

Thoegersen, Stig: 61

Tian Xinming: 103

Tian Zelin: 179

Tsai Hong-chin: 223

Vorontsov, V.: 32

Wan Songqi: 199

Wang Bo: 69

Wang Chang: 180

Wang Dong: 119

Wang Haipo: 154

Wang Hsiao-jung: 214

Wang Jeou-jou: 62

Wang Lan: 138

Wang Qi: 139

Wang Qian: 181

Wang Qing: 59

Wang Wencheng: 18

Wang Xinqian: 104

Wang Xiuyin: 112

Wang Ye: 230

Wedell-Wedellsborg, Anne: 87

Weggel, Oskar: 2

WeiJie: 140

Wei Yiping: 215

Wen Jiao: 92

Wright, Tim: 141

Wu Chia: 12

Wu Honglin: 134

Wu Xiaozhu: 151

Xi Chunying: 135

Xia Dehong: 200

Xie Taofang: 88

Xie Yixian: 3

Xiong Qinghua: 182

Xu Changming: 120

Xu Rumei: 163

Xu Tianqi: 155

Xu Xueqiang: 121

Xu Yiqi: 89

Xu Zhikang: 183

Xue Muqiao: 122

Yakovlev, A.: 7

Yan Hao: 53

Yan Hongchang: 184

Yan Jingtang: 33

Yang Fuping: 193

Yang Jianqiang: 123

Yang Shiyou: 179

Yang Xiaobing: 27

Yang Yuxing: 156

Ye Zhendong: 155

Yin Junke: 38

Ying Yueyu: 142

You Feng-chi: 158

Yu Chih: 4

Yu Feng: 90

Yu Guangyuan: 124

Yu Guangyuan: 143

Yu, K.H.: 224

Yuan Xiaojiang: 144

Yuan Yang: 22

Zarrow, Peter: 34

Zeng Qunzhu: 79

Zhan Kenhua: 70

Zhang Chongwei: 182

Zhang Guilin: 185

Zhang Hua-qiao: 201

Zhang Jingru: 23

Zhang Kaidi: 49

Zhang Liwen: 71

Zhang Qiang: 70

Zhang Shunying: 79

Zhang Tingwei: 125

Zhang Wenxian: 121

Zhang Xing: 216

Zhang Yu: 140

Zhang Zhenbin: 202

Zheng Shao: 231

Zhou Chuanlong: 203

Zhou Shaopeng: 204

Zhou Yixing: 126

Zhu Baoshu: 54

Zhu Guangqian: 72

Zhu Jun: 136

Zhu Mingchun: 127

Zhu Yinggeng: 145

Zhuang Zhiyi: 139

Zuo Jun: 165

Zuo Xian-tang: 205




